
3fl«1 m<f;R/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

.3i"ofta=r fcm'r1r/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf ~alUT ~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

fctF;6:r ~ .3i"ofta=r ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fcl'OCIG"i(1q{Ji/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
..:> 

(m a:i". /Ph. No. 0471-2564568 1 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~- cftQ:tlQ<tHfl/'tflQJOtJl/~01/06/2025-2026 ~ 04.06.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/EOl/06/2025-2026 Dated 04.06.2025 

~-f!'tf<m 3fiA~d CfiJSI W ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ ~ •o~\::q~ *t" 3ffi" ~ ~<hrlffiffilct m ~ ~ ~-?:sffdr ~ .11i<rl<>II$Crl 11?;-~ ~fck111J 

~ *t" ~ 6'1 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sfi"."'tl". fctcRur I Description ~I Details 
51. No. 

vcnr~, ~I Cl~Q~IHHi~ ~~ lhl$f?:JI ~ ~ 
~ ~ qJ;f 

" 
~~"i:ICT1 ~ "CR\TCT1" CR"CT1T 3ffi" ~ 

1. Cfll<l CfiT ~m/Title of work ~ ~ m I Providing smoke detection system and 

connected electrica l works for augmentation of Fire Fighting 

Lines at ASOE, TERLS, VSSC. 

2. 
~ "Jl ctr ~ .11 CT1 Jil ~ C1 NldTC1 I 

.:> 

Estimate cost put to t ender 
~32.11 (ii""R!f /Lakhs 

Cfll<ll:RTM*t" 
" 

~~~ Jl I , 

~m~~rM*t-~ ~ 

3. 
1scr ~ ~ f.harr ~ (06) ~ ~I Six Months 
Period of completion in months 

reckoned from t he 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

3-fCffu fvR:rc); Cl'ma1 ~ ClfCil ~ \?1 ~/From 06.06.2025, 12.00 ~/Hrs . (1Cf)/to 17.06.2025, 23.00 

CfiT si3CT1 <>~~ s f<Rrr 0lT m t ~/Hrs. 
4. 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ fqtZ)Cf){U I ~/From 07.06.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. (1Cf)/to 18.06.2025, 12.00 
5. 

Bid cla rif icat ions ~/Hrs. 

~ ~ *'" 3©J:r ~ q "W1<:r CfiT (1Cf)/Up to 21.06.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs. 
6. last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~ *'" 3©J:r ~ q CfiT/On 25.06.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 

7. 
"W1<:r 
Due date and time of opening of 

tenders 

8. 
~~~(~) ~64,220.00 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. t5tm ~ :Bm AA ~ <ilnl(il mis" t><] . 
Eligibility Criteria for participat ion in tendering-

~ CfiT faihrl~fi5l(i ~rc=IT CfiT -em CfR01T ~/The agency shall fulfil l the following conditions. 
" 

Sfl.R 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

~1 n~(i I 6q ~ ID1JUT I 
,:) 

~1n~(il ~/ Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~Cfl{~~~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ <t ~t'cici')lctl{UI *t' ~ Rlfu <t i) ~ 3-Tl?;~Tf c=mT ~ *~ mfucflrt'r 
,:) ,:) 

~ ~ ~ e;McH<'l ~ m<1 ~ ~ aRT ~ '>IJOtiOiq74 ~ '>I<Rifil'l(i -s:ffil'l 
<t ~ ~ 3f<>:<>!fi5l(il<jfll'< ri CfiT ' work orde~s and completion certificates issued 

fi(i1tSI\J1CiiCh ~ * -em fctlm ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. ~ fi"J1TCii" ~. ~ ~ ~ (>f1"dl(i ii) fat#~' ~ ~ aRT ri *t' utctr 
3i<j<Rifai(i ~. ~ fct;" ~12 ·84 'i>I'R!f ;t '>!JOt iOiq 74 ;t fiT~ t'ig)Qfl '>IJ:t1Uiq74 (mer 

40% * ct1J1 a:r tJ <IT G"{ 31m ~ CR:tfr) 3tf aurr ~I 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~12.84 lakhs (or) 

i i. c;T fi"J1TCii" ~' ~ ~ *t' (>f1"dl(i 

3i Ci1 <R I fai (i ~. ~ fctl ~19. 2 7 'i>I'R!f <t 
,:) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties sha ll be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% * Cf1J1 a:r tJ <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e . 
~19. 27 Lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QCfi fi"J1TCii" ~, ~ fl ch'i ~ 3i <Tl <R I fai (i 
,:) 

~. ~ fct;" ~25.69 ~ <t 80% * Cf1J1 

a:r tJI 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~25.69 lakhs. 

<Tllc/Note : 

i) fi"J1TCii" ~ * 3iT~r<:r 6 ~ ~ <t m~ q3iT fifl"'t:I<Tl ~ 1 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar works shall mean electrical works along with smoke detection system. 

fct'c.r d"'V ri CfiT ~. ~ <t C:llf(ifclq; ~ ~ 7% -s:ffit ~ ~ fiTt1RUT ~ * 
" " 

illi!>1c-(it'J ~ G"{ ctA<RI<Tl (>f1"dl(i @"{ '(1Cfl tJ ~ ~. FvR=r<h'i' d']'U'fG1T ~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ * ~ <t '>lf(icilCh'{OI *t' 3-ifciJ:r ~ (=fCfi~~ I 
,:) 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

va lue of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

3ll-Cfi"U{ m ~-~ t- ~ * Chl'll'lf.r!~H m qy;r(IT/J1(>'4i<h01 t-~ mnr ~ ~ ' ~ ~QI 

tiTml 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



2. tsftdT Jt mdT ~ 6(} li'IJll(""tl ~ 
.:) 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT ~<hTiffiffil<""t ~T<""tT CfiT em ~ ~/The agency sha ll fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfi.R 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

.. dld~c:11 6(1 ~ m:rrur I 
.:) 

l!)Jll(il ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ <f){ ~ fcl:i<rr awl 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

Jiffilll cfl '>!~c:1cflcn'{ul ~ ~ ~ cfl i) Cf1T<T ~~IT "Ci'm ~ ~~ ~ 
.:) .:) 

~ ~ m f,1cACll<'! ~ fiTc1 ~ ~ ~ ~ IJOICHIOI431 ~ IJOICHifV'ICi ~I - " 
cfl ~ ~ 3fc>:<>lffilrll<jfll'l: ri CfiT Work orders and completion certificates issued 

'firl)\SI;J1a:!Cfl ~ ~ em fcl:;<rr ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfact orily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bid s. 

i. ~ "fld1la1 CA<T, ~ ~ ~ (>lTdl(1 ii) fa1vfr qrfbiT ~ ~ Cfll<IT ~ Ur<:rr 
3i<jCHI~rl (>lldl(1, 0IT fit; n2.84 (>1119" cfl IJOICHIOI431 cfl m~ t)5JQf! IJOICHIU1431 (~ 
40% ~ Cflcl1 a:r ~ m q-{ 3-Tm ~ Cfiilc:fr) 3fr aarr ~I 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
't12.84 lakhs (or) 

ii. c;l "fld1la1 CA<T, ~ ~ ~ (>lTdl(1 

3i Crl CH I~ rl (>lTdl(1, 0IT fit; 't19 .2 7 (>1119" cfl 
.:) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% ~ Cflcl1 a=r ~ "liT 
Two similar works each cost ing not less 
than 60% of the estimat ed cost, i.e. 
't19.27 lakhs (or) 

iii. "QCfl "fld1la1 ~, f31 f1 ch'J (>lTdl(1 3i Crl CHI~ rl 
.:) 

<>ITdTrl", 0IT fit; 't25.69 (>1119" cfl80% ~ Cflcl1 

a=r ~I 
One similar work cost ing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost , i.e. 't25.69 lakhs. 

aTic/Note: 

i) "fld1la1 ~ ~ m~m 6 ~ ~ <fl m tim :H~N<rl ~ 1 
-.;, .:) " 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar works shall mean electrica l works along w ith smoke detection system. 

fct;Q" dTCf ri <A" ~. ~ cfl Cll frl fc!Cfl ~ * 7% ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
" " 

tstc;>~,rlfl ~ G""{ Cl<:\CHICrl <>lTdTrl" "f(R" (1cfl ~ ~ ~. ~ dfUTCrlT ~ m 
M ~ ~ ~ ~ cfl t;lf(ic:1~Cfl{OI ~ ~ ~ (1cfl~an! I 

.:) 

The value of executed works sha ll be brought to current costing leve l by enhancing the actual 
va lue of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, ca lculat ed f rom the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

3"tl-<flm m ~-~ ~ ~ ~ CfiJ41f.;:qC1 ~ ~~~(>'~i<fi01 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



c. 

d. 

e. 

~ rfra:r CflTI Jl ~ ~ Fcln-11 ;Q Cfil {~~I{, 

~ cf;'r 31 <Ti<H I f.A c=t ~. cF 30% ~ Cfid1 CJi6i" 
..:> 

~ ~ <:nair fctl 't9.63 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. 't9.63 Lakhs. 

31 J1T'& 2024 cnT ~ ~ qfu CflTI <)1 ~ 

cJ ~ .31fuq; CflTI * ~ ~ CT16i" ~ ~ 
..:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3151 

March 2024. 

~ cf;'r 31CT1<Hil"<Ac=t ~. ~ 't12.84 ~ <)1 
..:> 

40% cf;'r ~IT$1 ~ ~ ~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. n2.84 Lakhs. 

~~~~~m~"Jlar 
~ ~ ~ 31CT1<Hil"<Ac=t ~ ~ 3ffuq:;- ~ 

..:> ~ 

~I f"'j"(A>~-Ffcl::rC\,..,..1 Cfi=-rr-1 { cnT ~ (Ax Nx2 )-B cF .3-l"mR 
tR~~~~a=fJ1CiT~dfUfo1TCR 
-m ~ ~ ~ 3-fit ~ C\hil~\?1 <)1 

~ ~ <)1 "ffi~ ~~~I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- tR fctlv dTV ~ ~ ~ tR 6 Cf1T 

>Td1TUf-q::n Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 
sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

~ 31a=tti\""il(i ~ ~ m-crr ~ 
..:> " ..:> 

fi q CTVl (i I >f<HlUT -q:;f cf;'r 1)1 JO!I fUl (i ~ 
(:840""01(11 m-Q:if ~ cF •;Ff(icflih{UI 

..:> 

cfi't 3tfcm ~ ~ u;: ~ ~ ~ 

qua:ft ;;:r ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
..:> 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from t he last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. m m-1 <F .3-1a1W{ fcl ~ ;Q Cfi 
..:> 

faifclcJ tc=! -r-3 <",..-,~:*ffil'?.t--Tc=t -rrfi -rrJ"!Irnq-ra=t ~ 

~Wrtu<F~~~ 
"CfiTtiT cF ft;tv fcl n-11 ;Q 1)1 f2l ~ ~ c=t I ~ITa 
6V ~ ~ Cf1T facRuT I <:rg t\ {I Jil C:{ 
..:> " 
·~· ~ ~ Jl 3n<H<T<f1 61 A 

..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

" ~<:rl01 00" 6V C'l A <H 1 a=t m «rr tR dl(1 i i. 
..:> " 

344Cfc=t a=t1c (ii) * G:~llv dfQ" ~ 
~ <F ~ tc=! ClAJO!Ia=t ~ m 5 CflTI <)1 Clfua:r "QCfi ~ ("C!Cfi ~ * fcRrr 

dT<Tf ~ ~) * fct;"v dfQ" 

~~Cf1Tml 
" Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ..:> 
f.A Cfi I <'l l 0lTC! I 

Current costing level for va lue of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

Cf1T Ji,<>-<11 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e . Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price leve l. 

N- 3Y<6Cf(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ , 
~~~t,<fit~m~ 
~~~~I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

wh ich bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

61~ ~Cflrl'i cF qm- ~ -m m ~ ,, 
~ c;:_qm ~ ~ <fdl rrm ~ 
(crlili1(1fl1 25 kW) cF <1tr ~ 'fifac;ICfll{ 

~ ,, 
<'ll$flcrfl ~ ~~ 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor' s license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

<1tl' ~ 'fifck\ICfll'{ cF <'ll$flcrfl ~ ,, 
,....'>l CH.,.,.n,l ~mi --r(1 ~ I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. Fa1fclc;r ~ ~ Y\Jl,l ctln rrm fa1fctcJ ~ ~l(Kfi' Cf1T W'T(1Ta1 <R' falfctcJ C\'frll~~ 
(. , , . 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~~fii$C: ~ 51301<>!15 ~ ~ 'fi"Cfl'(1T 61 ~ Y\Jl')ICfl{OI ~ ~ 

3Y1ctrl ~~ttl$<: ~ c;~~ ~ 61 t-m-ct cF ~ fa1fctcJ ~ ~l(Kfi' m=m ~~ ffi~2:5 <fit 
t<:r 6'1 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. Fa1fclc;r C\'f(11~;;111 <fit 513<rl<>fi5 m m ~ f;tfac;ICfll'< <fit ~ ~ ~ ~ <li6T ~ ~I 
~fac;ICfll{ c;crnT ~ fcl:il:r d']"(! C\'f(11~~ rn=G'~'il'l(f fctm c;crnT flc-<11~(1 fcl:il:r ~I ~ tn<rr .... . ... ..... 

5. 

d'l"m ~ cl 3ITa'~~ <fit 'Cffi <li6T ~ 6 ~ Vf!' >l"'f(1l'Cf <fit ~ ~ ~I 
" Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for part icipating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting t he requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Ca ll receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be va lid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same w ill be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers wi ll be made through 
Cheque/electronica lly by t he Department. 

~ fa1Fclw (>f]Cll(f/~ Jt RrT CfiT CJCIT Cfi{cAcll<>l QJiQfiQJi$ ~ cnr QJiQfiQJi$ ~ 3-TTtlR ~~ ~ ' 

~ I 3<"\.;q;q Ji ~ Yv11Cfi{ OI '>lJilolq 'l m ~ ~ ~ (Sr~)/-rnt'r "QCf m ~ 

~ (c);cfr~)/CF<R ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (~~)t6HShLFc -crcf ~ faie;~~ 
m QJiQfiQJi$ cH 'I I ~;q c;qm ~fa:)Q;~>c: ~ }lQ=<f fa1q:;m c;qm ~ Yv11Cfi{OI SlJiiO i q'l m 

' - ~ 

~~I ~/\OlJiiDiq'l fa1FclcJ cf;'r ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (1Cfi ~ ~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration ce rtificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Indust ries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Hand icrafts and handlooms or any other body specif ied by M inistry 
of MSME. The memorandum I cert ifi cate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3 q ~ Cf(1 tm 1 Jt ~fa:) Q; ~>c ~ ~ 3ffi' ~ N "Sl'tna=f, faiJiluT 'QCf 31a'Ra=ruT 1I31Td1-
~ ~ ~ 

'fffclcJ, C1"lQfiQfi'fft, ~. kl'<'qo:j(1q{Ji cF <t11<f1 ~;q Jt fa:)~c;lci ~ ~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders w ill be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. 'Q') ~ CfiT ~ filtl01, faifclcJ ~ cf;'r ~ ~ 3ffi' ~ cnT <:IT 3mT ~. N "Sl'tna=f, 

fa1.R'rur -crcf 31a'Ra=rur lim-'fffclcJ. C1.,1QfiQfifi\ ~. fc:l'<'qo:i(1q{Ji <F <t11m~;q Jt m fcl1m 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~I ~ faifclcJ ~ cf;'r ~ ~ 3ffi' ~ cnT m 3mT ~ ~ ~ mc<=r 

~ cf;'r ~ t <=IT faifclcJ cnT m'fiiT ~ tiT 31'fc?l<ti(1 fcl1m ~I 
(. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
t ime of opening of tender, the tender offer sha ll be summarily rejected. 

~ faifclcJ (>f]Cll(f/~ Jt UZ CfiT CJCIT Cfi{cA q I <'J Q IH Q fi Q Ji $ ~ cnT Q Ji Q fi Q Ji $ ~ 3fTUR' 
~ ~ ' 

~ 1 3c;;q;qJi ~ Yv11Cfi{OI SlJiiOiq'~ m Yv1.,1Cfi{OI '>lJiiDIY'I 3i"Y'{' tm- s(~) * firu(110ifi l{ 
' ~ ~ 

310'1SlJi lftil(1 m ~ m ~ ~I 3Y~Cf(1 ~l'>lJiiDIY 'I cf;'r m ~ N m , fa'rnluT 
~ ~ ~ 

-crcf 31a'Ra=rur ~-'fffclcJ, C1"lQfiQfifi\ ~. fc:l'<'qo:i(1q{Ji <F <t11;q~~;q Jt fa'1facJ ~ *r ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ cnr rrm ~ trr m 3mT ~ m ~ ~~ ~ fa1FclcJ ~ *r ~ ~ cnr 
~ 

rrm ~ tiT m 3mT ~ m ~ t;!TC(1' ~ ~ t <=IT m'fiiT ~ tiT fa1FclcJ ~ cnr 
31'fcll<ti(1 fcl1m ~I 

(. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 

indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to t he office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on o r before due date and t ime of open ing of tender. 

If hard copy is not rece ived on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the t ender offer shall 

be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ ~ 3ffip:r fctfll' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Cfl'lcr'lcmil filfil&ICflFl~ ~ d<tiJI4i'l ., 
Q'cf Cf 1 fU1 ~;q Cfl Gffi;ft ffi<;ft ~I <"1 Cfloi~ ch'J ~ a I \"Ul G<J Cfl ~ ~ ~ tR 3fTdT fcR:<:[<l ~lffi' I 
<Fl <"<l ictiCrl ~ ~I <ictiafl ch'l ~ Cl lfiJ1G<Jcti ~ ~ <Fl<"<lictiCrl ~ c;'hTar, ~faC:ICfllx c;crru ~ 

C'\ C'\ ... .,:) 

~ m! C\'f<i I~ '?J) CfiT fcR:¥ ~ * faifra;rur f.R:rr ~I <rt?; qn:rr 'J]<:IT fcli' ~ faifctcJ <JI a <l (i I 

~ CflT G"U ~ CR<fr c=IT ~ ~ 'tRUT * J1'fel~Cfllx CR aT ~ 3fR ~ \>l'f<"11Cl1 CflT 3fTdT 'ch'r 
" 

~ 6rJ ~~ ~ f<t><:rr ~~ ~ 'tRUT ~ 3fldT, <"1Cflo1~ch'J <~i.r<Jicti<rl ~ (~) ~ 

~fclC:ICflH 'ch'r 8;P1(1T CfiT <Fl <"<liCflCrl 3-fR m~ tJ' ~fclCIICfll'{ C\CI'RT ~ m! cnrm ~ * ~ CfiT 
" ' ..:> 

faitra=rur ~ f<ti<:rr ~~ <~tr<JictiCrl ~ ~ ~ m~ <"1Cfla1')1ch'i J").r<Jicti<rl ~ ~ fa1fctcJ C\hil~\?1 ~ 
m~ ~ t 1 ~ ~. faiglSc ~ (<:!TnT faifclc;ICfll{1 ctiT ~ ~ ar ~) 'CflT ~ *· 

" " 
~ 3a=tf faifclCIICfll{1 'ch'r ~ ~ JJT faifra;rur nm <ictiaflch'J <Fl<"<liCflCrl ~ c;ma, <:ITn:r GTV 

" 
~ 3-th' ~ ~~~rm ~ 31amR 3fTdT 'ch'r ~ 'ch'r ~~ 

..:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny / evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
wi ll be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and t echnical evaluation w ill be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

anc: ~ fct~~ faifclc;ICflH, ~ m ~ nm qf):<HIDI nm Jt<"<licti<rl ~ m ~ ~ fcRfr 
~ 6rr ~ VCf) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * fcRfr c,cm <ictia?lch'l ~ ~ <Fl<"<lif41<"1 f.R:rr 'J]<:IT t. 'CflT 

..:> ' " 

Gal: <H<"<lifct><i ~ f<ti<:rr ~ 3-tR ·ClA<HICrl faifctcJ 'ch'r qn'(i'T ~ fattiRur ~ fmr ~ <H<"<liCflCrl 3fcF; 
..:> " " 

~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-eva luated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. · 

9. ~fclC:ICfllx , ~fiCfll >R=<lfCf 'fel')ICfll'{ f.R:rr 'J]<:IT t. ~ ~ m! ~ ~ 5% (1:1fu ~~Ri) CfiT ~ 'ch'r 

'J'Trtt'r, .m~m-q:;rf~ .3-TTt~r ~ ~ M ~ ~ * 15 ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ 'J'Trtt'r <Hidf-q:;r 
nflc;Jf<Rfr }1Crlflfil<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~ mrc; ~ ~ ~. ~ ~. JIQ't!Q'tt'tft, c:iirr-695 022 

..:>" ' ., 

~ CrlTJi' ~ (m) J1Crlflfil<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 'J'Trtt'r ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~~ <rt?; 
..:> " ' 

~fclC\ICfll '{, ~ 'Jf$' ~. <1ft~ 6)' c=IT, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. 3q4Cf(i failS%:;01 'JlTitT 
<ROl ~ ~ ~ t c=rr ~ C\CI'RT ~ 'ch'r 'Jf$' ~ ~ ufir, \:rl{<Hiil ~ (i'h- tR' w ~ ~ 

' ..:> 

3-fR 3-TT~r<r-q::r/~ JTTt~T faifclCI ICflH CflT ~ ~ ~ fao:rr Fcfcl: tJ' ~ 6)' ~I 3q~Cf(i ~osqiC\Crl 
" ..:> 

'J'Trtt'r mqr M ~ ~ tr ~ ~ ~ ~ ufir ~~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of 'Deposit at Call receipt/Te rm Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatica lly w ithout any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
t ender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesa id performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ "t ~ ~ fo1 fck\ICfll '1: , ~ ~fcfl, 'tft QJi ;;;fiMffif, 'tft QJi !fl/ 3tT "«;Jtffif, 
.:> .:> .:> 

:ffl Q Ji !fl-'fi ~I:\ I Q /$\lfl Q <ZF( --.m;fi/$\ifl Q <q {-"Q-~·Q"·q;"f$ \lfl ~ <q { -~/$ ;;;ft ~ <q {-~ cf?r q cf1 Oi CH frl "t "f=~ 
" .:> 

Cf)f fatfra=ror Cfi"{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ <fi {l~~qfrl cf?r Jffi" "t faiFctc:r fct'ICfll{ Cfl{~ql(>il ~ crliOiCiCH <IT ~ 3-fO=<:T faiFctc:r cR 
" 

'f<f!Cfll'< ~ 6<=! a-rt-~ ar6T 6 3ffi" ~ CfiRUT ~ ~ ~ <:rr ~ ~ faifclcJm CflT ~ ~ 
.:> 

Cf1T 3-lfucm mCiT 61 ~ f.Tifck\IQ ~ f.TIR<~c: ~fCiT CflT W ar6i" ~ ~ <IT ~ ~B ~ 
" 

f.TI~C<ICfll{ c;:_qm ~~ ~ 2J ~ 6, 3H"<l~CflH Cfl"{ 2J ~I 
The t ender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received w ithout assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed cond ition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. ~ if; '<l~~qfrl cf?r 3ffi" -t faiFclcJ fci1Cfl l '< Cfl'<~Cll<'l l ~ Cfll<T JfR;~r ~ ~ "t ~ Cfll<T 
m- 6t q ~ q Aiii/<:rr Cfll<T cf?r Jil:iiT 6t Cf11fr Cf)f ~ ~ mCiT 6 c:rm Fo1 ~ C< I Chi'{ ~ ~ 6t ~ 
~ C\TCIT ar6i" cWrr I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right t o alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer sha ll not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. ~ if; { l ~~qfrl cf?r 3-W "* faiFctc:r fq~Cfll{ Cfl{~Cll<>i l ~ faiFclcJ CflT ~ ~ "* <:rr ~ ~ 
3fm CflT Ml Chi'{ ~ Cf)f ~ mCiT 6 c:rm Fo1 ~C< I Chi { CflT tzy- dT"Q" ~ lR 6T Cfll<T Cfl{OiT ~I 

" 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer sha ll be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ if; ~ 6t ~a-T <:rr ~a-T ~ "* ~ ~ 'Tal-~ ~ "* ~ 6 3ffi" ~ ~ 
tfa-T-~ ~ ~ Cfllffi~r ~ 6 ~ c.crm ~ cf?r ~ faiFclcJ J1fq~Cfl l '< Cfl"{ 2J ~~ 

' .:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connect ion with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort t o canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. faiFclcJ fq"ICfll{ Cfl'I:~Cl l<>il ~ mcf)R G.CTRT "W1li"-"W1ll" lR ~ cf?r \J1 1~Cl1Al ~ <fi 31aR1R" 
' .:> 

\>lfCiiCl1 <R ~ aar Cf)f ~Cf)(>'q mCiT 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to t he offers in accordance with the 
policies of t he Government from time to time. 



16. Foifck~IChl { CfiT fctm <t cR-; <t :m qm ~ fa1fclcJ "3l11T ~ ct:r ~ ~ ctr ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ aat 3-J'R :m<t Chl"'l~crCI"'l<rl ~ F-J1CFcRc;l{ ~ ~ 3"flCf1T/~ ~ <rl;;;le'icfi'l ft~~ 61 
m 3a1 c"'lfctCi ;a'j Cf)f <rlTcl1 3tT ~ CR"<rlT ~ ~ :m<t m ~ 3tT ~ ~ CflTJ1 CR" r6 6 m 

" 
~ :m<t ~ ~ 6 .3-l'R ~ 3fc:lfta=r fctm ~ ~ { l;jj q\1Ci ~ Cf1T <rl;;;ie'lcfi'l ft~~ 61 
3cRR c;:_cmT ~ ~Rt Cf1T 3<>-<>i EOI<rl ~ tR :m<t ~ 0fd1T cf,'r ~ ~ U: <'R" eft ~ C1m 

~~~~~ 
The contractor sha ll not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. faifclcJ, 3Y~CfCi W I <t" ~ ~ ~ cf,'r 3-ffim ~ ~ <nlr-~-<nlr 120 ~ OCii" ma=<:T 
..:> ..:> 

~I ~ ~ foifclc;IChH ma=<:r 3-TCffft <t" ~ 3f"C1o1T ~ "CITW <t=rr 6 <IT ~ cf,'r ~rc:fl' ~ 

~ ~ ~ q~CI~<rl 'R<1T 6 ~ fctm, ~ ChT 'Rl'>IChl{ ~ 6 "CiT ~ fao:rr ~ ~ 
..:> 

m j"qf<T -c:rr ~ q8;1qf(1 ~ tao:rr ~ "3l11T ~ <t so % (~ ~8) Cf1T ~ ~ Cf1T 
..:> 

~ ~ 61 3fldT, foifclc;ICf11{ ChT ~ cf,'r q<JifcAfclc;l ~ m ~ cf,'r ~ ~ eft ~I 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the va lidity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. faifclcJ -c:rr ~ ~ -c:rr, m Foifclc;1 Chi '1:1 <t m vq:; <RR fctim ~ 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

~ 
1]"q" roup Director 

<tfjQJi~, I CMG, vssc 



(1ifi;ftcCJ-qlf01f:}:t~Cf) iffi4t ~ mtr '""'hrf~~d ctfi11a~ ~ Ft;;r *t 1ft '5!'frt ~ *t -;;mr, ~ 

3Rf9l"(if PM 93" '""'f<k!ICfi ,,y "if))' 3Ff'<fi1J<1 ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3fTa:r 65 ~ w f;(} ~ mtUCfirt'r c;qm ~ ~ 'J'fV ~ :mt~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~:11cf ~~ W f;(} ~ mtUCfirt'r c;cmT ~ ~ 'J'fV 'HCH lfC<i \>I CHI OJ q ?l 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. G"1"3rc1T CHl01i.s eli 31aR1R' ~ ~ <1m (i (>! cr?ill q f{ CHI o I Cf)T ~ W Cf)T C: f(i I d v!'i '\>I'CHTUT 
~ (. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and compara ble magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ tJTib:rr ~ ~ Cf1fliT ~ 'HCHifC<i \>ICHJOJq:;:j tiStQ'H {'W<=f q'{ CfiTCJ dTliT CR') \>ICHJUJY?l1 ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. ~ <>'llill<hH ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2024 <hT ~ 6MCll<>'l ~ ~ ~ eli (>IT~ ~ 6Tfa1 
R;@cTlCll<>'l ~ ru<Tt~ll ~ cf;'r <HT?lT c=rm <WI01 q:;:j', (>IT~ C1m 6Tfa1 mm- fctcRur 

~ 

Annua l financia l turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. M 3i CJi 'H ru (i ~ ~ q[C(1 ~ fi Ya:o:t (i 1 '\>I"CH'TUT-q:;:j' cf;'r \>1 CH, fU1 (i w (fi Ya:o:t (i, '\>I"CHTUT -q:;:j' 
~ " ~ 

~ eli Slf(ic-tl<h{UI cf;'r ~ ~ ~ B': ~ ~ ~ ~ 01 ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Schedu led Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cf;'r ~ qf{q;(>!CJi/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 6cf;c;J{1 eli *-r <'II$~'H cf;'r WI Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
-~ 

9. maw cf;'r 'H ICH lcrll ~f'CiT eli m-1 eli ~ ~ ~ eli ~ 3f<>:<'!ffi1 (i ~ 'HCH lfC<i 
~ ~ 

Jl'a'fu eli c;'Rra:r ~ Cf1fliT 'Jl ~ cf;'r Fcl,<i,lll S!Trl~~(i l ~ ~ -g'Q' ~ ~ Cf1fliT cf;'r tmfl A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the st ipulated period of 

complet ion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. maw cf;'r 'HICHicrll ~f'CiT eli m-2 eli 3-laJffi ~ Cf)T ~. 'HCHifCc:t cf;'r ~. ~ ~q,~('(i{l 31T'R;' 

~ CRrl -g'Q' ~ Cf1fliT cf;'r tmr (1::j1SQ ~. $'. 86) " ~ " (. 

A list of completed works indicating va lue of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in Genera l Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. tta1/bf eli ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. 'ifmOfT ~ ufit/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ cf;'r ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. vt,IQ'Htl civt~Ch{O J \>ICHJOIY?l/GST registration certificate . 

15 . .3'1Trlf{Cf(i C:fiild\J"l, ~ CflT$' 61 CiT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



A5c=q9:1 aTic /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ 'fiT ~ C\@la\:il , QAQ=ttQA~ ciJlifi{OI 'AAIOiq;r, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3tR 
=ti'"A<f 'h)' m 3'ml ~. 3tf 1ltfl;f, fatA'roT mi" Jr;Ra'JUT -c;mm - ~. ~ :aRT~ . 

..:> 

JR:rft!ff ~. <im, ~ tft.JIT., ffi'6daiC1q{IJi - 695022, ~ cfi" 'hl41i>Fll * ~ :a'ftron 
..:> ..:> 

~ m ~ tftR C\CJRT ~ ~ 1 ma- fa!rFctm ~ ~ ~ fctfit 3tR =tt"A<r 'h)' 

m 3'ml ~ ~ ~ I QAQ't"IQA~ ci\iftifi{OI 'AAID(q;r 'fiT ~ 1irfct "c;(l"CC1'" ~ ~ \ii1"Cft ~. 
en- falfctar 'h)' ~ n'R tR 31 'f<fltC1 ~ -anrm 1 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

MaintenanGe Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, · ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• dclA101 lft!ffi ~ cfi" ~. :B~C\I'hi{1J:aq{dl$\:il{~ ~ ~4~C1'h ~ 'h)', ~ CflRUIT 
..:> ..:> ..:> 0 ..:> 

<t. ~ t- m ~ ~ ~ ~ eft ~~ ~. m~m 0141ill{ t- Jr.rr:aR <a"A<r-
..:> ..:> ..:> 

=ti'"A<f tR ~ ~!ffi ~ \:ill'trlft I "(>I"C\laJ CJm ~ * ~ ~ :alA f.fl4~ <t <rcfO 
..:> ..:> 

~ 'h)' ~"4"'h" 31 01JflC\01 crm q--rn t- i11G ~ eft ~ 1 
..:> ..:> 

As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


	Xerox Scan_05062025152640
	NITE0106

